

JOINT

FILED
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
JUL 20 2020
JILL FANKHAUSER, Clerk
PORTAGE COUNTY, OH

INDICTMENT: ROBBERY; TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE; OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

2020CR00534C
CASE NO. JUDGE BECKY L. DOHERTY

COUNT ONE
THE STATE OF OHIO)
) SS
PORTAGE COUNTY)

COMMON PLEAS COURT

Of the Term of July in the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Twenty.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the Body of the County Aforesaid, on their Oaths, in the Name and by the Authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that Millicent F. Weaver, Charles L. Weaver Jr. and Gavon S. Wince on or about the 25th day of April, 2020 at the County of Portage, State of Ohio Aforesaid did

in attempting or committing a theft offense, as defined in Section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing immediately after the attempt or offense, recklessly inflict, attempt to inflict, or threaten to inflict physical harm upon Felecia McCarron.

Said act being Robbery, a Felony of the Second Degree.

Contrary to and in violation of Section 2911. 02 of the Ohio Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided and Against the Peace and Dignity of the State of Ohio.

**VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

BY: 
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL


FOREPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON

Notice: You are under Indictment for Robbery, an offense of violence, and pursuant to Section 2923.13 of the Ohio Revised Code, you are prohibited from acquiring, having, carrying, or using any firearm or dangerous ordnance while under Indictment. A violation of this statute constitutes a separate felony offense.

JOINT

FILED
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
JUL 20 2020
JILL FANKHAUSER, Clerk
PORTAGE COUNTY, OH

INDICTMENT: ROBBERY; TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE; OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

2020 CR 00534 C
CASE NO.

COUNT TWO)
THE STATE OF OHIO)
PORTAGE COUNTY) SS

JUDGE BECKY L. DOHERTY
COMMON PLEAS COURT

Of the Term of July in the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Twenty.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the Body of the County Aforesaid, on their Oaths, in the Name and by the Authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that Millicent F. Weaver, Charles L. Weaver Jr. and Gavon S. Wince on or about the 25th day of April, 2020 at the County of Portage, State of Ohio Aforesaid did

knowing that an official proceeding or investigation is in progress, or is about to be or likely to be instituted did, alter, destroy, conceal or removed a record, document or thing with the purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such proceeding or investigation.

Said act being Tampering With Evidence, a Felony of Third Degree.

Contrary to and in violation of Section 2921.12 of the Ohio Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided and Against the Peace and Dignity of the State of Ohio.

**VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

BY: 
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL


FOREPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON

JOINT

FILED
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
JUL 20 2020
JILL FANKHAUSER, Clerk
PORTAGE COUNTY, OH

INDICTMENT: ROBBERY; TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE; OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

COUNT THREE
THE STATE OF OHIO)
) SS
PORTAGE COUNTY)

2020 CR 00534
JUDGE BECKY L. DOHERTY
COMMON PLEAS COURT

Of the Term of July in the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Twenty.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the Body of the County Aforesaid, on their Oaths, in the Name and by the Authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that Millicent F. Weaver, Charles L. Weaver Jr. and Gavon S. Wince on or about the 25th day of April, 2020 at the County of Portage, State of Ohio Aforesaid did

with purpose to hinder the discovery, apprehension, prosecution, conviction, or punishment of Millicent F. Weaver, Charles L. Weaver Jr. and/or Gavon S. Wince for a crime or to assist another to benefit from the commission of a crime, communicate false information to (any person), and the crime committed by the person aided is a felony of the fifth, fourth, or third degree.

Said act being Obstructing Justice, a Felony of Fifth Degree.

Contrary to and in violation of Section 2921.32 of the Ohio Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided and Against the Peace and Dignity of the State of Ohio.

**VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

BY: 
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL


FOREPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON

JOINT

FILED
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
JUL 20 2020
JILL FANKHAUSER, Clerk
PORTAGE COUNTY, OH

INDICTMENT: ROBBERY; TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE; OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

JUDGE BECKY L. DOHERTY

COUNT FOUR
THE STATE OF OHIO)
PORTAGE COUNTY)

CASE NO. **2020CR00534**^C

) SS
)

COMMON PLEAS COURT

Of the Term of July in the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Twenty.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the Body of the County Aforesaid, on their Oaths, in the Name and by the Authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that Millicent F. Weaver, Charles L. Weaver Jr. and Gavon S. Wince on or about the 25th day of April, 2020 at the County of Portage, State of Ohio Aforesaid did

recklessly cause serious physical harm to the family or household member.

Said act being Domestic Violence, a Misdemeanor of the First Degree,

Contrary to and in violation of Section 2919.25 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code, and

Contrary to the form of the Statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

**VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

BY: 
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY/ASSISTANT

ENDORSED: A TRUE BILL


FOREPERSON OR DEPUTY FOREPERSON

The State of Ohio)
) ss
Portage County)

I, Jill Fankhauser, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas, in and for said County, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, together with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

Witness my signature and the seal of this Court,
this ____ day of _____, 2020.

JILL FANKHAUSER, CLERK OF COURTS

BY: _____
Deputy Clerk